

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT  
APPELLATE COURT CASE NO. CA 19108473

CUYAHOGA COUNTY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS  
TRIAL COURT CASE NO. 895624

---

**Mary Roberts, Plaintiff-Appellant**  
vs.  
**KND Development 51, L.L.C., et al., Defendants-Appellees**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Blake A. Dickson  
Danielle M. Chaffin  
Tristan R. Serri  
THE DICKSON FIRM, L.L.C.  
Enterprise Place, Suite 420  
3401 Enterprise Parkway  
Beachwood, Ohio 44122

Telephone: (216) 595-6500  
Facsimile: (216) 595-6501  
E-mail: [BlakeDickson@TheDicksonFirm.com](mailto:BlakeDickson@TheDicksonFirm.com)  
E-mail: [DChaffin@TheDicksonFirm.com](mailto:DChaffin@TheDicksonFirm.com)  
E-mail: [TristanSerri@TheDicksonFirm.com](mailto:TristanSerri@TheDicksonFirm.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Mary Roberts.

Paul W. McCartney  
Diane L. Feigi  
BONEZZI SWITZER  
POLITO & HUPP CO. L.P.A.  
312 Walnut Street, Suite 2530  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202.

Telephone: (513) 345-5500  
Facsimile: (513) 345-5510  
E-mail: [PMcCartney@BSPHLaw.com](mailto:PMcCartney@BSPHLaw.com)  
E-mail: [DFeigi@BSPHLaw.com](mailto:DFeigi@BSPHLaw.com)

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
KND Development 51, LLC, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities . . . . .	Page ii
I. The Trial Court Erred by Permanently Staying This Case and Forcing it to Binding Arbitration Because the Arbitration Clause is Void, Invalid, and Unenforceable. . .	Page 1
II. Appellees: KND Development 51 L.L.C.; Kindred Transitional Care and Rehab - Stratford; Kindred Nursing & Rehab - Stratford; Kindred Healthcare Operating, Inc.; Kindred Healthcare, Inc.; and Amanda Eberhart are not parties to any arbitration clause . . .	Page 2
III. The Subject Arbitration Clause is void under Ohio Law. . . . .	Page 6
IV. Appellees have waived any alleged right to arbitration by acting inconsistently with the alleged right to arbitrate. . . . .	Page 7
V. Conclusion . . . . .	Page 10
Certificate of Service . . . . .	Page 11

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Council of Smaller Enters. v. Gates, McDonald & Co.*, 80 Ohio St.3d 661, 687 N.E.2d 1352 (1998) ..... Pages 1, 2

*Fravel v. Columbus Rehab. & Subacute Inst.*, 10<sup>th</sup> Dist. Franklin No. 15AP-782, 2015 Ohio 5125 ..... Page 8

*Griffith v. Linton*, 130 Ohio App.3d 746, 721 N.E.2d 146 (1998) ..... Page 7

*Hogan v. Cincinnati*, 11<sup>th</sup> Dist. Trumbull No. 2003-T-0034, 2004 Ohio 3331. .... Page 7

*King v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*, 35 Ohio St. 3d 208, 519 N.E.2d 1380 (1988). .... Page 3

*Maestle v. Best Buy*, 8<sup>th</sup> Dist. Cuyahoga No. 79827, 2005-Ohio-4120 ..... Page 1

*McGee v. Tobin*, 7th Dist. No. 04 MA 98, 2005 Ohio 2119. .... Page 5

*Siam Feather & Forest Products Co., Inc. v. Midwest Feather Co., Inc.*, 503 F.Supp. 239, (S.D. Ohio 1980). .... Page 7

*Turner v. Langenbrunner*, 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2003-10-099, 2004-Ohio-2814. .... Page 5

O.R.C. §2711.23 ..... Pages 6, 7

Black’s Law Dictionary ..... Page 7
